

No.\_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES J. WEISS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRADLEY SCOTT MACPHERSON  
3039 W. PEORIA AVE. #102-620  
Phoenix, AZ 85029  
(623) 209-2003  
scott@beatirs.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTE AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background And The Nature Of Two Types Of IRS Hearings .....	7
B. IRS' Decision After The Collection Due Pro- cess Hearing .....	7
C. Proceedings In The Tax Court .....	9
D. Proceedings In The District Of Columbia Circuit .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12

I.	The District Of Columbia Circuit’s .Decision Denied Petitioner His Fifth Amendment And Statutory Rights To Due Process.....	12
II.	The District Of Columbia Circuit’s Decision Did Not Follow The Rules For Interpreting Statutes.....	17
	A. The Circuit Court Failed To Apply The Rules For Interpreting Statutes Recently Affirmed By This Court In <i>Marinello v. United States</i> .....	17
	B. The Circuit Court Failed To Apply The Rule Of “Last Provision In Point Of Arrangement Must Control” .....	21
III.	The District Of Columbia Circuit’s Decision Is An Outlier That Conflicts With Cases In The 3rd, 9th, And 11th Circuits, As Well As Its Own Precedent .....	23
IV.	The District Of Columbia Circuit Failed To Apply The Treasury Regulation, Internal Revenue Manual, Chief Counsel Notice, And The Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration’s Report.....	24
	A. The Circuit Court Failed To Apply The Treasury Regulation .....	25
	B. The Statute Mandates Deference To The Internal Revenue Manual.....	28

C. Case Law Mandates That Deference Be Given To The Chief Counsel Notice And The Treas- ury Inspector General for Tax Administra- tion's Report.....	31
V. The Question Presented Is Important Because The Decision Affects All Taxpayers .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36
Appendix A District of Columbia's Circuit Decision ...	App-1
Appendix B Tax Court Decision.....	App-10
Appendix C Tax Court Opinion.....	App-11
Appendix D Order Denying Rehearing .....	App-41
Appendix E Order Denying Rehearing En Banc.....	App-43
Appendix F Fifth Amendment, U.S. Constitution ....	App-45
Appendix G 26 U.S.C. § 6330 .....	App-46
Appendix H Treasury Regulations 26 C.F.R. Reg. §301.6330-1(b).....	App-54

26 C.F.R. Reg. §301.6330-1(c) .....App-54

Appendix I

Letter from IRS to Petitioner, Twice Giving  
Petitioner “30 Days From the ..... Date of This  
Letter” In Which to Request a Collection Due  
Process Hearing (CDPH).....App-57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Andre v. Commissioner</i> , 127 T.C. 68 (2006) .....	24
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Butland v. Bowen</i> , 673 F.Supp. 638 (D. Mass. 1987) .....	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commissioner v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 563 (1965) .....	29
<i>Dalton v. Commissioner</i> , 682 F.3d 149 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Davis v. Commissioner</i> , 115 T.C. 35 (2000) .....	16
<i>Davis v. Commissioner</i> , 716 F.3d 560 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>Dealy v. Heckler</i> , 616 F.Supp. 880 (W.D. Mo. 1984) .....	14
<i>Dole v. USW</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990) .....	19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	27
<i>Epic Systems Corp v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	25

<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27
<i>Gafford v. Commissioner</i> , T.C Memo 2016-40 .....	24
<i>GE Co. v. U.S.</i> , 929 F.2d 679 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	28
<i>Glass v. Commissioner</i> , 471 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Gonzalez v. Sullivan</i> , 914 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) ..	18
<i>Gurule v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2015-61 .....	29
<i>Hoffman v. U.S.</i> , 209 F.Supp.2d. 1089 (W.D. Wa. 2002).....	24
<i>Hughes v. U.S.</i> , 953 F.2d. 531 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006) .....	12
<i>Kelly v. U.S.</i> , 209 F.Supp.2d 981 (E.D. Mo. 2002) ...	24
<i>King v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2015-36 .....	29
<i>Kuretski v. C.I.R.</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S.Ct. 2309 (2015) .....	24, 34

<i>Lodge 1858, Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emp. v. Webb</i> , 580 F.2d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1978), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Lodge 1858, Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emp. v. Frosch</i> , 439 U.S. 927 (1978).....	21, 22
<i>Marinello v. U.S.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1101 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts Fair Share v. Law Enforcement Assistance</i> , 758 F.2d 708 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	78
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Food &amp; Commercial Workers</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	25
<i>Noah v. McDonald</i> , 28 Vet. App. 120 (2016) .....	14
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	19
<i>Romano-Murphy v. Commissioner</i> , 816 F.3d 707 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	23, 28, 29, 32
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566, 94 S.Ct. 1242 (1974).....	20
<i>Trout v. Commissioner</i> , 131 T.C. 239 (2008).....	29

<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	19
<i>U.S. v. Beeman</i> , 388 Fed.Appx. 82 (3d Cir. 2010)...	23
<i>U.S. v. Daniels</i> , 279 F. 844 (2d Cir. 1922).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Heffner</i> , 420 F.2d 809 (4th Cir. 1969).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Moore</i> , 567 F.3d 187(6th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	12
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..	26
<i>Via Christi Hospitals Wichita v. Burwell</i> , 820 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>Wadleigh v. Commissioner</i> , 134 T.C. 280 (2010) .....	29
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 159 (1981) .....	25
<i>Weiss v. Commissioner</i> , 147 T.C. 179 (2016).....	1
<i>Wells Fargo &amp; Co. &amp; Subs. v. Commissioner</i> , 224 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	32
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
<i>U.S. Const., Amend. V .....</i>	<i>passim</i>

## **STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 6330 .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7803 .....	15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
Taxpayer Bill of Rights III (1998) .....	15, 16

## **REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. Reg. §301.6330-1(b) .....	1, 2, 26
26 C.F.R. Reg. §301.6330-1(c) .....	26

## **OTHER AUTHORITY**

Internal Revenue Manual § 5.11.1.2.2.1 .....	10
Internal Revenue Manual § 5.11.1.2.2.2 .....	30
Internal Revenue Manual § 5.11.1.3.3.3 .....	10, 30
Chief Counsel Notice CC-2006-019 (Aug. 18, 2006) .....	32

TIGTA, Final Audit Report: Office of Appeals Should Continue to Strengthen and Reinforce Procedures for [CDP] Cases, Ref. No. 2006-10-123, (Sept. 20, 2006) .....	11, 32
